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Attach evidence of authority to make this application *

I

What type of information are you requesting access to? *

Other information

What information are you requesting access to under the Act? *

All document held by Tran port Canberra and City Service relating to the paver located at Gunghalin
Place (see attached image for precise location) limited to:

- Maintenance, cleaning, repair and similar records (including invoices, remittance advices and orders)
from 1 January 2018 to 1 February 2022.

- Records of any comglaints, notifications, internal correspondence and memorandum from 1 January
2018 to 1 February 2022.

- Ang photos, videos or other audio, visual or audiovisual depictions of the pavers taken from 1 January
2018 to 1 February 2022.

Attach a description or additional details about the information you are requesting access
to (optional)

<

Do you have a similar or identical request currently under review by another ACT Government Directorate?

O Yes @ No

Are you enquiring as

Other

Do you wish to apply for a waiver of fees associated with processing your application?
Q Yes @ No
Provide a statement about how the release of information is in the public interest (optional)

Would you like to provide any additional information? (optional)

Attach additional documents to support your application (optional)






ACT

Government

Transport Canberra and
City Services

Freedom of Information Request - Reference 22-046

| refer to your access application received by Transport Canberra and City Services (TCCS)
on 29 March 2022 under the Freedom of Information Act 2016 (FOI Act). It is my
understanding that you are seeking access to the following government information:

“All documents held by Transport Canberra and City Services relating to the
pavers located at Gungahlin Place (see attached image for precise location)
limited to:

- Maintenance, cleaning, repair, and similar records (including invoices,
remittance advices and orders) from 1 January 2018 to 1 February 2022.

- Records of any complaints, notifications, internal correspondence, and
memorandum from 1 January 2018 to 1 February 2022.

- Any photos, videos or other audio, visual or audiovisual depictions of the pavers
taken from 1 January 2018 to 1 February 2022.

Authority
I am an Information Officer appointed by the Director-General under section 18 of the
Act to deal with access applications made under Part 5 of the FOI Act.

Timeframes
A decision was due on your application by 29 April 2022. | thank you for agreeing
to an extension until 3 June 2022.

Decision on access
In accordance with the FOI Act, a search was conducted of records held by TCCS and 15
records have been identified asrelevant to your request.

In reviewing the information within this record, | have found on balance, it is in the
public interest to provide you with:

e Partial access to 12 records; and
e Full access to 3 records.

A list of these records is enclosed at Attachment A and copy of these records with
deletions applied to information which is contrary to the public interest is enclosed at
Attachment B. My decision is further detailed in the below statement of reasons.

TCCS.FOI@act.gov.au | phone:(02) 62072987 | www.act.gov.au
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Statement of Reasons

In making my decision on disclosing government information, | must identify all relevant
factors in schedule 2 of the FOI Act and determine, on balance, where the public interest
lies. In reaching my access decision, | have taken the following into account:

Factors favouring disclosure in the public interest (Schedule 2, Section 2.1)

e Schedule 2.1(a)(i) - promote open discussion of public affairs and enhance
the government’s accountability;

e Schedule 2.1(a)(ii) - contribute to positive and informed debate on important
issues or matters of public interest;

e Schedule 2.1(a)(iii) - inform the community of the government’s operations,
including the policies, guidelines and codes of conduct followed by the
government in its dealings with members of the community;

e Schedule 2.1(a)(iv) - ensure effective oversight of expenditure of public funds;
and

e Schedule 2.1(a)(viii) - reveal the reason for a government decision and any
background or contextual information that informed the decision.

Factors favouring non-disclosure (Schedule 2, Section 2.2)
e Schedule 2.2(a)(ii) - prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy
or any other right under the Human Rights Act 2004; and
e Schedule 2.2(a)(xi) - prejudice trade secrets, business affairs or research of an
agency or person.

In reviewing the relevant record, personal information relating to third parties has
beenidentified. | find that factor 2.2(a)(ii) is relevantto this information and | must
consider if the disclosure is likely to prejudice the protection of an individual’s right
to privacy under the Human Rights Act 2004. In making this decision, | have
considered that this information is not readily available to the public. | find that the
protection of an individual’s right to privacy under the Human Rights Act 2004 carries
significant weight. In this instance, | have found the disclosure of personal
information to be, on balance, contrary to the public interest.

Further, information has been identified which relates financial methodology of costing
service by third-party businesses; for example, hours, quantity, and unit pricing. | have
found that the disclosure of this information is likely to prejudice the business affairs of
relevant third-party businesses. | have decided, on balance, that the disclosure of this
information is contrary to the public interest.

Deletions have also been applied to some information which is outside of the scope of
your application.

As | have found that the factors favouring disclosure can be met in the remaining
information, | have decided to provide you with partial accessto the record at
Attachment B.

Charges

Pursuant to Freedom of Information (Fees) Determination 2018 a fee is applicable
where the total number of pages to be disclosed exceeds 50. However, | have
decided to waive any fees as some of the information providedto you is partially

TCCS.FOI@act.gov.au | phone:(02) 62072987 | www.act.gov.au
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duplicated elsewhere in the records. | note that the duplicate information provides
context to the records and its removal would be impractical.

Online publishing — disclosure log

Under section 28 of the Act, TCCS maintains an online record of access applications
called a disclosure log. Your original access application, my decision and documents will
be published in the TCCS disclosure between 3 — 10 business days from the date of this
decision.

Your personal contact details will not be published. You may view the TCCS’ disclosure
log at https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/about-
us/freedom of information/disclosure-log .

Ombudsman review

My decision on your access request is a reviewable decision as identified in Schedule 3 of
the Act. You have the right to seek an Ombudsman review of this outcome under section
73 of the Act within 20 working days from the day that my decision is published in TCCS’
disclosure log or a longer period allowed by the Ombudsman.

If you wish to request a review of my decision, you may write to the Ombudsman at:
The ACT Ombudsman
GPO Box 442
CANBERRA ACT 2601
Via email: actfoi@ombudsman.gov.au

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal (ACAT) review
Under section 84 of the Act, if a decision is made under section 82 on an Ombudsman
review, you may apply to the ACAT for review of the Ombudsman decision.

Further information may be obtained from ACAT at:
ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal
Level 4, 1 Moore Street
GPO Box 370
CANBERRACITY ACT 2601
Telephone: (02) 6207 1740
www.acat.act.gov.au

If you have any queries concerning the directorate’s processing of your request, or would
like further information, please contact the TCCS FOI team on (02) 6207 2987 or email to
tces.foi@act.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

Meghan Oldfield
Information Officer

g June 2022

TCCS.FOI@act.gov.au | phone:(02) 62072987 | www.act.gov.au
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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST SCHEDULE

Please be aware that under the Freedom of Information Act 2016, some of the information provided to you will be releasedto the public through the ACT
Government’s Open Access Scheme. The Open Access release status column of the table below indicates what documents are intended for release online
through open access.

Personalinformation or business affairs information will not be made available under this policy. If you think the content of your request would contain such
information, please inform the contact officer immediately. Information about what is published on open access is available online at:
https://www.tccs.act.gov.au/about-us/freedom_of_information/disclosure-log

Reasons fornon-disclosure

e Schedule 2.2(a)(ii) - prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy or any other right under the Human Rights Act 2004.
e Schedule 2.2(a)(xi) - prejudice trade secrets, business affairs or research of an agency or person.
e Information is outside of the scope of the application.

Reference Description ofrequest
FOIl-22-046 Maintenance of Gungahlin pavers
Description Reason fornon- Open Access
release or deferral release status
1 1-9 CRM searchresults Multiple Partial access Schedule 2.2(a)(ii) Documents to be
published on the
2 10-16 Salesforce searchresults Multiple Partial access Schedule 2.2(a)(ii) TCCS Disclosure
- - Log.
3 17 IAMS defects searchresults Multiple Full access Not applicable
a 18— 20 IAMS searchresults Multiple Partial access Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
5 21—272 Work Orders Multiple Partial access Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
Schedule 2.2(a)(xi)
6 273 - 284 Work Requests Multiple Partial access Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
7 285 00181675 - photo 1 Undated Full access Not applicable



https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/about-us/freedom_of_information/disclosure-log'
https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/about-us/freedom_of_information/disclosure-log'

3 286 - 288 Re_Segmental paving 017 Weekly Report 11 March Partial access Schedule 2.2(a(ii)
2022
9 289 Re_Segmental paving 017 Weekly Report - Attachment | 11 March Partial access Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
2022
10 290 - 291 Re_ Invoice - TCCSRemediation Paving - Contract 2021- | 30 March Partial access Schedule 2.2(a)(xi)
0017 2022
11 292 -293 Re_ Invoice - TCCSRemediation Paving - Contract 2021- | 30 March Partial access Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
0017 - Attachment 2022
12 294 - 295 FW_ Aris Invoice #449 4 April 2022 Partial access Schedule 2.2(a)(xi)
Information out of
scope
13 296 ACTNORTH RA2019-025 H0101 31MayRev2021 31 May 2021 Partial access Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
Schedule 2.2(a)(xi)
14 297 - 300 RE_ Variation 8 March Partial access Schedule 2.2(a(ii)
2022 i
Schedule 2.2(a)(xi)
15 301 Screenshot Assetic Work Request Map Undated Full access Not applicable
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Case: 00150367

Case Owner Roads ACT

Case Overview

Case Number 00150367 AC Case Number 00399009
Feedback Type Priority
Subject  Fix My Street > Cycle & footpaths > Shared paths > Follow Up
Damage to path or other
Status  Unassigned Comment Category  Request for Service
Sub Status  Unresolved Region

ACTCCS Description  What is the material?
Brick or concrete pavers

What is the damage?
Cracked, broken or uneven

More Information
Loose tiles are a trip hazard @ Gungahlin Pl between Efkarpidis St & Hibberson St Gungahlin. Called in by ||| | [ GcGNG

Is it causing traffic or cyclists to swerve?

No
Could it cause a trip, fall or injury?
Yes
Assetic Detail
Assetic Status New Assetic Queue TCCS AMIS Concrete
Assetic Work Request ID  \WWR43904 Assetic Team Allocation  Concrete City Industrial and Shopping Centres
Assetic Target Finish Date Managing Platform Assetic

Assetic Status Comments


javascript:window.close%28%29%3B
javascript:window.print%28%29%3B

Work Details

Citizen Details
Account Name

Contact Phone

Case Details

Source

Case Origin
Date/Time Opened

Date/Time Closed

System Information

Created By

Case History
11/02/2022 4:22 PM

Access Canberra

FMS Form
7/01/2022 12:33 PM

AC TCCS Integration, 7/01/2022 12:33 PM

Contact Email

Incident Address

Suburb
ACTCCS Longitude

ACTCCS Latitude

Last Modified By

CARNABY EAST UNIT 101 100 GUNGAHLIN PL,
GUNGAHLIN ACT 2912

GUNGAHLIN
149.13438241
-35.18616704

Assetic TCCS Integration, 14/02/2022 12:45 PM

User Assetic TCCS Integration

Action Changed Assetic Status to New.

7/01/2022 12:33 PM

User AC TCCS Integration

Action

Copyright © 2000-2022 salesforce.com, inc. All rights reserved.

Changed Sub Status to Unresolved. Changed Case Owner from AC TCCS Integration to Roads ACT. Deleted Medium in Priority. Changed Case Origin to FMS Form.
Changed Case Record Type from TCCS General to ACT Roads. Created.
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Case: 00086787

Case Owner  Roads ACT

Case Overview

Case Number 00086787 AC Case Number 00245561
Feedback Type Priority
Subject  Fix My Street > Cycle & footpaths > Shared paths > Follow Up
Damage to path or other
Status Unassigned Comment Category
Sub Status  Unresolved Region

ACTCCS Description  What is the material?
Concrete

What is the damage?
Cracked, broken or uneven

More Information
Loose/uneven pavement in the alleway between NAB bank and Curst pizza on Gungahlin PI. There is also loose pavement in front of Subway on Hibbison
St. Requesting repair/maintenance of this pavement to prevent trip/injury.

Is it causing traffic or cyclists to swerve?

No
Could it cause a trip, fall or injury?
Yes
Assetic Detail
Assetic Status New Assetic Queue TCCS AMIS Concrete
Assetic Work RequestID  \WWR43929 Assetic Team Allocation ~ Concrete City Industrial and Shopping Centres

Assetic Target Finish Date Managing Platform Assetic


javascript:window.close%28%29%3B
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Assetic Status Comments

Work Details

Citizen Details
Account Name Contact Email

Contact Phone

Case Details

Source  Access Canberra Incident Address ~ CARNABY EAST UNIT 101 100 GUNGAHLIN PL,
GUNGAHLIN ACT 2912
Case Origin  FMS Form Suburb  GUNGAHLIN
Date/Time Opened  21/06/2021 4:03 PM ACTCCS Longitude  149.13438241
Date/Time Closed ACTCCS Latitude  -35.18616704

System Information

Created By  AC TCCS Integration, 21/06/2021 4:03 PM Last Modified By ~ Assetic TCCS Integration, 14/02/2022 3:26 PM

Case History
11/02/2022 4:58 PM

User Assetic TCCS Integration
Action Changed Assetic Status to New.

22/06/2021 5:19 PM

User Paul Dowling
Action Changed Case Record Type from TCCS General to ACT Roads.

21/06/2021 5:32 PM

User AC TCCS Integration
Action Changed Case Record Type from ACT Roads to TCCS General.

21/06/2021 4:03 PM

User AC TCCS Integration

Changed Sub Status to Unresolved. Changed Case Owner from AC TCCS Integration to Roads ACT. Deleted Medium in Priority. Changed Case Origin to FMS Form.

Action Changed Case Record Type from TCCS General to ACT Roads. Created.
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DEFECT _I DATE_INSPEC|DATE_REPAI
D STATUS DESCRIPTION ACTIVITY_TYPE DEFECT_TYPE TED RED LOCATION ACTION ACTION_DESCRIPTION WO_NUMBER
Path/Pram Cross./Veh.
Cross./Driveways/Kerb + Gungahlin place infront of child
91869 |AVAILABLE Relay displaced pavers [Gutt./Con. Is Paver - Displaced 2/03/2020 care PA - relay pavers [Relay displaced pavers
Path/Pram Cross./Veh.
Cross./Driveways/Kerb + Cnr Efkarpidis st and Gungahlin Pavers, cnr Efkarpidis and
73917|COMPLETED [Relay Paver Gutt./Con. Is Paver - Displaced (relay) 21/02/2018| 2/21/2018|place Paver - Relay Gungahlin place, Gungahlin |ACT/7476
Path/Pram Cross./Veh. Pavers, Gungahlin place
Cross./Driveways/Kerb + Gungahlin place across from across from NAB bank,
73918|COMPLETED [Pavers Relay Gutt./Con. Is Paver - Displaced (relay) 21/02/2018| 2/21/2018|NAB bank, Gungahlin Paver - Relay Gungahlin ACT/7477
Path/Pram Cross./Veh.
Cross./Driveways/Kerb + Gungahlin place near wok it up Pavers, Gungahlin place
73919|COMPLETED [Relay pavers Gutt./Con. Is Paver - Displaced (relay) 21/02/2018| 2/21/2018|Gungahlin Paver - Relay near wok it up, Gungahlin |ACT/7478
Path/Pram Cross./Veh.
Cross./Driveways/Kerb +
76079|COMPLETED |Displaced pavers Gutt./Con. Is Paver - Displaced (relay) 23/04/2018| 5/17/2018|100 Gungahlin Pl, Gungahlin Paver - Relay ACT/7664
Path/Pram Cross./Veh.
Cross./Driveways/Kerb + Gungabhlin PI, East, Gungahlin.
83060(COMPLETED [Displaced pavers Gutt./Con. Is Paver - Displaced (relay) 23/11/2018 NAB Paver - Relay ACT/8527
Path/Pram Cross./Veh.
Cross./Driveways/Kerb + Gungabhlin PI, East,
83062(COMPLETED [Displaced pavers Gutt./Con. Is Paver - Displaced (relay) 23/11/2018 Gungahlin.MP Leigh Paver - Relay ACT/8528
Path/Pram Cross./Veh.
Cross./Driveways/Kerb + Gungahlin Pl Gungahlin opp
85853|COMPLETED |[Lifted Pavers Gutt./Con. Is Paver - Displaced (relay) 1/05/2019| 7/30/2019(Velocity Conveyancing Paver - Relay Lifted pavers
Path/Pram Cross./Veh.
Cross./Driveways/Kerb +
85990(COMPLETED [Lifted Pavers Gutt./Con. Is Paver - Displaced (relay) 8/05/2019| 7/30/2019|Gungahlin Pl Opp Crust Pizza  |Paver - Relay Lifted pavers
Path/Pram Cross./Veh.
Cross./Driveways/Kerb + 125 Gungahlin Pl Winyu House
90325|COMPLETED [Damaged pavers Gutt./Con. Is Paver - Displaced (relay) 18/12/2019 Cnr Efkadaidis Paver - Relay Damaged pavers

Applied filters:DATE_INSPECTED is on or after 01/01/2018LOCATION contains 'gungahlin pI'LOCATION contains 'gungahlin’
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ENQUIRY_|CREATED COMPLETE
ID DATE DATE CLASS STATUS LOCATION DESCRIPTION ACTION
What is the issue?:
Accessibility issues
Please describe the issue
north west corner of transition from footpath to the pedestrian crossing is hampered by the
Gungahlin Place aned awkwardness of using the step and the slope leading to it making it
13/10/2020 Ernest Cavanagh St (next [hazardous for general pedestrians and more so for people with mobility or [Tried calling [Jjjjj at 2:00pm 22/07/2020, no
1087824 24/06/2020(2:11:57 PM Community Paths |Complete to Centrelink) sight issues or who are pushing pram answer left a msg. Will review the area.
Gungahlin Place, Trip hazard pavers on this walkway sticking up. | tried to straighten them |Attended location area is opp Velocity
1071954 24/04/2019 Community Paths |Received Gungahlin but they're stuck Conveyancing in centre median. Defect Raised.
There is a hole in the footpath where a sign was once installed, then
moved, but the hole is still there.
one of the members of the public informed me that they almost fell over
when they stepped in it. Given to Tim Norton to replace paver, Mark
125 Gungahlin Place, It is a missing brick in the sidewalk, not concrete. Smith to find out if sign is meant to be re-
1057567 3/07/2018 Community Paths |Open \ Inspected |Gungahlin It is on the very corner of Efkarpidis and Gungahlin Place. installed or permanantly deleted. 11/7/18 RH
The pavers on the median strip in between between both sides of
Gungahlin Place (between the Coles and Big W buildings) are raised and
uneven. Because of this unevenness, | tripped over one causing me to fall
and suffer scrapes and bruises to my hands and elbow, as well as jarring
17/05/2018 100 Gungahlin Place, my shoulder. I'd like to see these pavers evened out so no one else trips
1053932 19/04/2018(9:12:26 AM Community Paths |Complete Gungahlin over them.
30/07/2019 Gungahlin Place, Attended location pavers are lifted in the centre
1072725 6/05/2019(1:56:41 PM Community Paths |Complete Gungahlin Tactile pavers dislodged median strip area opp Crust Pizza.
Someone has painted political slogans 'Stop Adani' on the footpath on the
Efkarpidis St and corner of Efkarpidis St and Gungahlin Place, Gungahlin. These slogans are
09/05/2019 Gungahlin Place, directly outside Andrew Leigh's electoral office and are designed to lead
1072493 3/05/2019(12:00:00 AM |Community Paths |Complete Gungahlin directly to his office. Complete
Near NAB at the Gungahlin market place Trees are liftting pavers. Could
1063711 17/11/2018 Community Paths [Work Instructed Gungabhlin Place this please be investigated?
100 Gungahlin PI, | almost tripped on a paver at Gungahlin the other day. For an able-bodied [Inspected 03.01.20 photos taken and passed job
1082872 31/01/2020 Community Paths [Received Gungahlin guy like me, it wasnét a problem. But for the elderly, ités a nightmare! onto Garry George to program. MC.
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ENQUIRY_|CREATED COMPLETE
ID DATE DATE CLASS STATUS LOCATION DESCRIPTION ACTION
Footpath paving to the western side of Central Cafe at Gungahlin Village is
04/04/2018 89 Gungabhlin PI, very uneven and lifting possibly due to tree roots and badly laid pavers.
1052470 26/03/2018|3:16:16 PM Community Paths |Complete Gungahlin The affected area is below in the shaded area refer attached file
Attended location checked the area indicated no
18/02/2019 Custormer has contacted to report they have just fallen caused by uneven |lifted pavers located called the customer who
1068266 16/02/2019|3:45:10 PM Community Paths |Complete Gungahlin PI, GUNGAHLIN |pavers on a footpath, outside Ginger and Spice restaurant was unable to give a specific location.
Can you provide any additional information about the location of the job
to help us find the issue (i.e., intersections, buildings, landmarks,
features)?:
The pavers in front of tenancies facing Gungahlin Place are extremely
dirty and untidy,
What is the issue?:
Damage to path or other
What is the damage?:
Cracked, broken or uneven
What is the material?:
Brick or concrete pavers
Could it cause a trip, fall or injury?:
Yes
Is it causing traffic or cyclists to swerve?:
No
Please provide more information:
The shiny new bus shelter has not been maintained/cleaned since
opening and the pavers are extremely dirty and require a pressure wash
26/09/2019 Gungahlin Pl, Gungahlin  |along Gungahlin Place. Also pavers require checking to ensure they are Pavers are washed cleaned every two weeks on
1077821 17/09/2019(8:56:36 AM Community Paths |Complete ACT 2912, Australia not a potential risk / trip hazard. Sunday
Can you identify any nearby notable landmarks?:
Opposite National Aust Bank, near sculpture
Kind of material?:
Pavers
Gungahlin Place opp What is the issue?:
National Bank pedestrian | Cracked, broken or uneven
crossing near Gungaline |Verify Email Address:
1063871 20/11/2018 Pedestrian Paving |Referred To Other B|stone metal sculpture I
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ENQUIRY_
ID

CREATED
DATE

COMPLETE
DATE

CLASS

STATUS

LOCATION

DESCRIPTION

ACTION

1077107

29/08/2019

03/09/2019
11:02:38 AM

Urban Open Space

Complete

Gungahlin Pl, GUNGAHLIN

The pavers in front of tenancies facing Gungahlin Place are extremely dirty
and untidy,
What is the issue?:

Damage to path or other
What is the damage?:

Cracked, broken or uneven
What is the material?:

Brick or concrete pavers
Could it cause a trip, fall or injury?:

Yes
Is it causing traffic or cyclists to swerve?:

No
Please provide more information:

The shiny new bus shelter has not been maintained/cleaned since
opening and the pavers are extremely dirty and require a pressure wash
along Gungahlin Place. Also pavers require checking to ensure they are
not a potential risk / trip hazard.

Phoned i} - Explained there is a current
program to clean pavers which is happening now
30/8/19

Applied filters:LOCATION contains 'Gungahlin PI'CREATED DATE is on or after 01/01/2018 00:00:00 and is before 02/02/2022 00:00:00
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26/04/2022, 15:18 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
0 10 v jtems per page No items to display O

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Assess2/EditW02/2920ec5d-35a2-4a1a-aabe-ccOfcfdce55d 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:13 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 8 $0.00 0 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-1o0of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Assess2/EditW02/8a8c40a1-4c88-49e9-8873-c576c32e8e73 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:08 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity | Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-1o0of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW02/8e0f0f02-237d-437 e-be00-856956a047¢c5 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:17 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type | Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-1o0of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Assess2/EditW02/12bb7e03-c554-4280-ab6b-d8d59b04 1dc2 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:23 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material | Material Unit Type | Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 1452 $0.00 0 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-1o0of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW02/24427{42-57db-4dbe-a7c1-467c5e013ad1 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:09 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 2145 $0.00 0 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-10of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW02/15{86357-ce0f-4bd4-b954-47 3f345aabe2 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:23 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 2548 $0.00 0 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-1o0of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW02/0167ca2d-ab51-4a87-ac44-d204a89ba688 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:22 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
0 10 v jtems per page No items to display O

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW02/e54d1525-031d-4967-8661-15de62e962f3 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:09 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability = Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 6655 $0.00 0 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-1o0of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW02/0e4759d2-26a3-4319-a22f-acb8246eb55¢c 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:20 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type | Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 7645 $0.00 0 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-1o0of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW02/d3dfa670-d 19b-4378-a2a2-9cc29c64a93c 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:15 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 968 $0.00 0 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-1o0of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW02/b6673804-3d66-45ch-9e21-0884e21bc27e 8/12




































26/04/2022, 13:45 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 17 $0.00 0 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-1o0of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW02/c20e828a-8442-40d7-86cb-fce3a2235307 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:18 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 24 $0.00 0 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-10of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW02/4bd9551e-bef6-4 1ba=-89dc-2fb80787b314 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:12 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 10 $0.00 0 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-1o0of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW02/5f36cc91-3272-4de0-b53d-6a3219bd01f0 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:26 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type | Availability  Planned Quantity | Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Grind Metre 1 $0.00 0 $0.00
(Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-1o0of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW0O2/abf152cc-4e9{-4689-93f5-0615b5f18f88 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:12 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 0 $0.00 1 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-1o0of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW02/9361d8dc-336e-4db9-b812-254€410db 168 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:19 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
C te - RM
oncrete Relay Pavers = Square Metre 0 $0.00 8 $0.00
(Square Metre)

1 10 v items per page 1-1o0of 1items C)

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW0O2/cae6a3fc-229d-44ce-a599-a38e4cc848a2 8/12




































26/04/2022, 13:52 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
0 10 v items per page No items to display O

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Assess2/EditW02/8ce24fc8-dba1-4691-b7a4-840bf63b5352 8/12






























26/04/2022, 15:14 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
0 10 v items per page No items to display O

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Complete2/EditW02/5a2bc33 1-4bae-45d4-9e8e-593dfa91099f 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:21 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
0 10 v items per page No items to display O

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Assess2/EditW02/9ea21688-0ace-437b-b9dd-9dd665b6f8f5 8/12




































26/04/2022, 15:10 Operational

Work 7

Task

Id Material

t Description | Material 7 Material Unit Type 7 Availability  Planned Quantity 7 Planned Cost | Actual Quantity | ActualCost |
0 10 v items per page No items to display O

https://actgov.assetic.net/Maintenance/Operational2/Plan2/EditW02/0d4ec5e 1-1692-4ccd-9fce-c8a04eed6953 8/12






















































To: Halaren Luke

Cc: Moradi Maryam

Subject: Re: Segmental paving 017 Weekly Report

Date: Friday, 11 March 2022 3:51:44 PM

Attachments: 11th MARCH Weekly Report - Aris RA2021-0017.docx

PastedGraphic-1.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the
sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Luke,

See attached weekly report.

Kind regards,

Project Manager

Mob:
Email:

on 7 Mar 2022, 1:42 o, Y '~

Hi Luke,

See attached weekly report. Unable to complete any works during the week but Gungahlin work
orders are underway.

2 week programme 7th-18th Feb 2022

Expected work orders complete by 18th:
WO045617
WO045619
WO049905
WO045663
W049907
WO049913
WO045625
WO046921

Kind regards,

Project Manager
Mob:
Email:

<PastedGraphic-1.png>
<4th MARCH Weekly Report - Aris RA2021-0017.docx>

On 25 Feb 2022, at 3:18 pm, Reuben Lawler ||| G ot

Hi Luke,
See attached weekly report.

Kind regards,

Project Manager


mailto:Maryam.Moradi@act.gov.au

<PastedGraphic-1.png>
<25 FEB Weekly Report - Aris RA2021-0017.docx>

On 25 Feb 2022, at 11:40 am, Halgren, Luke <Luke.Halgren@act.gov.au>
wrote:

OFFICIAL

Can you please submit the report a MS Word file.

Kind Regards
Luke Halgren

rror: I

Sent: Friday, 25 February 2022 8:17 AM
To: Halgren, Luke <Luke.Halgren@act.gov.au>

Cc: Moradi, Maryam <Maryam.Moradi@act.gov.au>
Subject: Segmental paving 017 Weekly Report

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Luke,

Week ending 25th Feb 2022.

WHS Issues

Nil

Weekly Progress

10m2 at Gungahlin Dobsinsons

Contract Management - Delays

3 rain days - 23,24,25 Feb 2022

Contract Management - Variations

Nil

Program

mobile Assetic App, we are able to schedule works accordingly.

Gungahlin next week, now that we have access to work orders on desktop and

. ity Consultat]

Gave dobinsons 1 days notice before attending urgent work order

Other Items

Kind regards,

Project Manager

vioo: I


mailto:Luke.Halgren@act.gov.au
mailto:Luke.Halgren@act.gov.au
mailto:Maryam.Moradi@act.gov.au

<image001l.png>

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the
intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along
with any attachments immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor
disclose its contents to any other person.




Weekly Report

Segmental Paving Remediation (RA2021-0017)
Aris Building Solutions

Week Ending 11t March 2022

Attention Luke Halgren
Item [tem
No.
WHS Issues
1 o Nil
5 Weekly Progress
e WO045619, W0O46912, W0O45663, WO49913, WO45617 TOTAL M2 126
3 Contract Management - Delays

e Rain day Tuesday 8t March

Contract Management - Variations

4 e Increasein qty for WO45663 from 64m2 to 100m2, inspected by Prakharand
approved by Luke Halgren.

5 Program
e Gungahlin park, hinder st Gungahlin.
6 Community Consultation

Other Items




From: Srivastava, Prakhar

To: Halgren, Luke
Subject: Re: Invoice - TCCS Remediation Paving - Contract 2021-0017
Date: Wednesday, 30 March 2022 4:08:29 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg
OFFICIAL
Hello Luke,

| have assessed the work order mentioned in invoice from Aris for segmental paving. The work
done by Aris are satisfactory and acceptable. Please let me know if there is additional information

needed.

Kind Regards,
Prakhar Srivastava

From: Halgren, Luke <Luke.Halgren@act.gov.au>

Sent: 30 March 2022 08:13

To: Srivastava, Prakhar <Prakhar.Srivastava@act.gov.au>

Subject: FW: Invoice - TCCS Remediation Paving - Contract 2021-0017

OFFICIAL

Good Morning Prakhar

Can you please undertake an audit of the attached invoice from Aris for segmental paving. If you
are satisfied the works are done, can you please update the Work Orders to complete.

Kind Regards

Luke Halgren | Asset Officer — Program Delivery, Road Maintenance

Mobile: ||| I £ai': luke halgren@act.gov.au

Roads ACT| Transport Canberra and City Services Directorate | ACT Government
255 Canberra Avenue Fyshwick | PO Box 777 Fyshwick ACT 2609 | www.act.gov.au

From: Aris Contact <contact@arisbuilding.com.au>

Sent: Tuesday, 29 March 2022 11:43 AM

To: Halgren, Luke <Luke.Halgren@act.gov.au>

Subject: Invoice - TCCS Remediation Paving - Contract 2021-0017
Importance: High

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Luke,


mailto:Prakhar.Srivastava@act.gov.au
mailto:Luke.Halgren@act.gov.au
mailto:luke.halgren@act.gov.au
http://www.act.gov.au/

Attached is an invoice for Contract 2021-0017 from Aris Building Services.

Please don’t hesitate to contact me for any further information or changes required if
necessary.

Have a great day!

Administration Manager
Aris Building Services

==









From: Moradi, Maryam

To: TCCS RA RMAdmin

Cc: Halgren, Luke

Subject: FW: Aris Invoice #449

Date: Monday, 4 April 2022 9:43:38 AM
Attachments: 00000449.pdf.pdf

OFFICIAL
Approved under my financial delegation

Maryam Moradi | Assistant Director — Program Delivery, Road Maintenance(P29018)

Mobile:_ | Email: maryam.moradi@act.gov.au

Roads ACT| Transport Canberra and City Services Directorate | ACT Government

255 Canberra Avenue Fyshwick | PO Box 777 Fyshwick ACT 2609 | www.act.gov.au

From: Halgren, Luke <Luke.Halgren@act.gov.au>
Sent: Monday, 4 April 2022 8:35 AM

To: Moradi, Maryam <Maryam.Moradi@act.gov.au>
Subject: Aris Invoice #449

OFFICIAL

Good Morning

| can confirm goods/services had been received for the attached invoice(s). Please approve under your

financial delegation.

Goods / Services described Segmental paving rectification works, under contract
on invoice RA/2021-0017

(mandatory field)

Received Date 29/03/2022

(mandatory field)

Supplier Name: Aris Building Services - 449
Invoice Number:
(mandatory field)

Purchase Order Number CLD14337

are in satisfactory condition and the invoice has been rendered in accordance with the
contract rates and conditions.
| am sending this invoice for approval by the financial delegate.

Oracle )
Cost . ) Production
BU Account | IT | Project | Program | Spare | Project | Task
Centre q output
code

Amount
(including

GST)

Notes

$37,300.00

For all
contract
works up to
28/03/2022

Kind Regards



mailto:Maryam.Moradi@act.gov.au
mailto:TCCS.RMAdmin@act.gov.au
mailto:Luke.Halgren@act.gov.au
mailto:maryam.moradi@act.gov.au
http://www.act.gov.au/

Luke Halgren | Asset Officer — Program Delivery, Road Maintenance

Mobile: || | Email: luke.halgren@act.gov.au

Roads ACT| Transport Canberra and City Services Directorate | ACT Government
255 Canberra Avenue Fyshwick | PO Box 777 Fyshwick ACT 2609 | www.act.gov.au


mailto:luke.halgren@act.gov.au
http://www.act.gov.au/






mailto:Luke.Halgren@act.gov.au
mailto:Prakhar.Srivastava@act.gov.au
mailto:luke.halgren@act.gov.au
http://www.act.gov.au/
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